BY ALDS. PEREZ, HAMILTON, COGGS, BOHL, STAMPER, BORKOWSKI, WITKOWSKI, LEWIS, RAINEY, JOHNSON

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Maria Concepción Garza, who passed from this life on June 20, 2017.

WHEREAS,

## MARIA CONCEPCIÓN GARZA

passed from this life at the age of 89 on June 20, 2017, and services were held for family and friends on June 23, 2017 at Rozga Walloch funeral home, 4309 S. 20<sup>th</sup> St.; and

WHEREAS, Maria Concepción Garza was born in 1928 in Santa Clara, Nuevo León, and married her beloved husband Cosme Saldívar Garza in 1948, and came to Milwaukee in 1959 where she became a resident and citizen; and

WHEREAS, A beloved matriarch to a large family, Maria Concepción Garza was a loving and caring mother to her children and Mami Concha to her grandchildren and great-grandchildren, and she prioritized spending time with her loved ones above all else; and

WHEREAS, Maria Concepcion Garza leaves to cherish her memory her children Elisa Maldonado, Raúl Garza, Maria Concepción Sánchez, Juan Federico Garza and José Guadalupe Garza, her grandchildren César Octavio Sánchez, Virgilio Jr. Maldonado, Ivone Sánchez-Tatum, Maribel Murillo, Alejandro Sánchez and Jamie Lynn Garza, 14 loving great-grandchildren, and a host of friends and other family members; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Maria Concepción Garza and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine, upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Maria Concepción Garza.

Introduced by Common Council members José G. Pérez, Ashanti Hamilton, Milele A. Coggs, Jim Bohl, Russell W. Stamper, II, Mark A. Borkowski, Terry L. Witkowski, Chantia Lewis, Khalif J. Rainey and Cavalier Johnson and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 11, 2017.